and applications of the technology and assessments of the life cycle state of the technology. The value of the existing technology is being
amortized over an eight year period. The fair value of the trade names was based on a valuation that considered, among other factors, the
expected income and discounted cash flows to be generated from the trade names, also taking into account the expected period in which the
Company intends to utilize the trade names. The value of the trade names is being amortized over a five year period. Other identifiable
intangible assets are being amortized over a five year period.

Goodwill � Goodwill represents the excess of the estimated purchase price over the estimated fair value of tangible and identifiable intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill is not amortized but rather is tested for impairment at least annually. In the event that the
Company determines that the value of goodwill has become impaired, it will incur a charge for the amount of impairment at the time in which
such determination is made.

F-18

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended

December 31, 2007
Historical Pro forma
Image

Sensing

Systems, Inc. EIS Adjustments Combined
Revenues
Product sales $4,336 $8,742 $� $13,078
Royalties 10,747 � � 10,747

15,083 8,742 � 23,825

Cost of revenue
Cost of product sales 1,987 2,752 � 4,739
Gross Profit 13,096 5,990 � 19,086

Operating expenses
Selling, marketing and product support 3,463 1,003 � 4,466
General and administrative 2,653 2,289 � 4,942
Research and development 2,299 462 � 2,761
Amortization of intangible assets 51 � 717 (1) 768
In-process research and development 4,500 � � 4,500
Legal expense � lawsuit � 409 � 409

12,966 4,163 717 17,846
Income from operations 130 1,827 (717 ) 1,240
Other income (expense) 543 (360 ) (511 )(2) (328 )
Income before income taxes 673 1,467 (1,228 ) 912
Income tax expense (benefit) (199 ) 188 266 (3) 255
Net income $872 $1,279 $(1,494 ) $657
Net income per common share

Edgar Filing: IMAGE SENSING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-1

85

Basic $0.23 $0.17
Diluted $0.22 $0.16
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 3,789 N/A 147 (4) 3,936
Diluted 3,881 N/A 147 (4) 4,028

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statement

F-19

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations gives effect to the asset purchase as if it had occurred on January 1, 2007.

Explanations of the adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are as follows (in thousands):